

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21–0856

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., and
JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,

Appellees,

vs.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA and
IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County
Mitchell E. Turner, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
THOMAS J. OGDEN
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
jeffrey.thompson@ag.iowa.gov
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov
thomas.ogden@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Act doesn't violate the single-subject requirement of the Iowa Constitution because it embraces one subject and matters properly related to that subject.....	5
II. This Court's 2018 ruling that a 72-hour-waiting-period statute violates the equal-protection and due-process protections of the Iowa Constitution doesn't bar the State from defending a new 24-hour-waiting-period statute.	14
III. Issue preclusion doesn't bar the State from asking this Court to overrule its 2018 ruling because the Iowa Constitution doesn't require strict scrutiny of abortion regulations.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999).....	19
<i>Carlton v. Grimes</i> , 23 N.W.2d 883 (Iowa 1946)	13
<i>Cook v. Marshall Cty.</i> , 93 N.W. 372 (Iowa 1903).....	8
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften</i> , 815 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 2012)	14
<i>Estate of Leonard, ex rel., Palmer v. Swift</i> , 656 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2003)	15
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1994).....	8
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	19
<i>Memphis Ctr. For Reprod. Health v. Slatery</i> , 14 F.4th 409 (6th Cir. 2021)	20, 21
<i>Miller v. Blair</i> , 444 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1989)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Montana v. State</i> , 342 P.3d 684 (Mont. 2015).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> <i>ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 962 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 2021)	19
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 49 Iowa 260 (Iowa 1878)	21
<i>State v. Kilby</i> , 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021)	18
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 25 Iowa 128 (Iowa 1868)	21
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005).....	19

<i>State v. Social Hygiene, Inc.</i> , 156 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 1968)	6
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 557 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1996)	8
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	16
<i>Western Int’l v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986)	8

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. III, § 29.....	5
Iowa Const. art. III, § 9.....	12
Mo. Const. art. III, § 23	10
Okla. Const. art. V, § 57	10

Statutes

Act of June 29, 2020 (House File 594), ch. 1110, § 2, 2020 Iowa Acts 298 (codified at Iowa Code § 144F.1)	7
Iowa Code § 2.9	12

Other Authorities

88th Gen. Assemb. H. Rule 38	12
Br. of Amici Curiae Scholars of Jurisprudence John M. Finnis and Robert P. George in Support of Petitioners, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392, 2021 WL 3374325 (U.S. July 29, 2021).....	21
Br. of Amicus Curiae Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392 (U.S. July 29, 2021) 20, 21	
House Video, Consideration of H.F. 594 (June 13, 2020)	11
Mason’s Manual of Legislative Procedure (2020 ed.).....	12
